
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322

To:   MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE
 

10 May 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 16TH MAY, 2023 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council determined that the Labour 

Group will chair this Committee.  The Committee is advised 
that Councillor David Evans is the Chair of the Committee for 
the municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 18 April 2023.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 - 
18)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

7 COMMUNITIES 4 WORK (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change and Economy

Purpose: To provide an update on the closure of the Communities for 
Work programme across Wales following the end of the 
European Structural Fund programmes. 



3

8 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION LOANS (Pages 25 - 36)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change and Economy

Purpose: To provide an update on the Welsh Government Town Centre 
Loan funding available for the Council to administer as part of 
Flintshire’s town centre regeneration programme. 

9 REVIEW OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S INTEGRATED 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY (Pages 37 - 110)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport 
Strategy

Purpose: To undertake a review of Flintshire's Integrated Transport 
Strategy

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18 APRIL 2023

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Environment and Economy Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 18 April 2023.

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Mel Buckley, Chris Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, Richard 
Lloyd, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, Dan Rose, and Roy Wakelam  

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Bernie Attridge for Councillor Ian Hodge and 
Councillor Teresa Carberry for Councillor Ray Hughes

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Planning, Public Health and Public 
Protection), Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy), Councillor David 
Healey (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Economy), Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment & Economy), Chief Officer (Streetscene & 
Transportation), Enterprise and Regeneration Manager, Climate Change 
Programme Manager, and Regulatory Services Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officers

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

70. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023, were submitted.

Accuracy
Page 9:  Councillor Mike Peers said that the proposed development he had 
referred to was in the Buckley Mountain Ward and asked that the minutes be 
amended to correct this 

Subject to the above amendment the minutes were approved as an 
accurate record as moved and seconded by Councillor Roy Wakelam and 
Councillor Mared Eastwood.

RESOLVED:

That subject to amendment the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

71. CHANGE IN THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA  

The Chair advised that item 6: Council Plan 2023-28 Development, would be 
brought forward

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



72. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Forward Work 
Programme and Action Tracking report.  He advised that an additional item on 
the  Integrated Transport Strategy had been scheduled for the next meeting of 
the Committee to be held on 16 May, and an item on the Ultra Low Emission 
Vehicle Transition Plan was scheduled for the meeting to be held on 11 July 
2023.  Members were invited to raise any further items they wished to include on 
the Programme.  

The Democratic Services Manager referred to the Action Tracking report 
which was appended to the report and advised that work was ongoing to 
complete the two outstanding actions.

In response to the request by Councillor Mike Peers for an update on the 
issue of parking outside schools which had been considered jointly with the 
Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) advised that work on drafting the terms of 
reference was in progress and a report would be submitted shortly to both the 
Environment & Economy, and the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees for approval.   

The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Dan Rose and Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions

73. COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28 DEVELOPMENT  

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) presented the 
report on the Council Plan 2023-28, Part 1 and Part 2, draft content for review 
and feedback prior to sign off at Cabinet. 

The Chief Officer provided background information and advised that the 
Council Plan for 2023-28 had been reviewed and refreshed to reflect the key 
priorities of the Council for the five-year term of the new administration.  The 
‘super-structure’ of the Plan comprised seven priorities and relevant sub-
priorities.  The seven priorities take a long-term view of recovery, projects, and 
ambitions over the next five years.  The Council Plan 2023-28 will be published in 
a similar format to previous years, identifying actions aimed at achieving the Well-
being objectives, priorities, and sub-priorities.  National and regional issues/risks 
which could impact on the achievement of these priorities will be identified and 
monitored.  Part 2 of the Council Plan will be considered by the respective 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny committees to ensure full coverage of Part 1 of the 
Council Plan 2023-28 and its respective measures and their targets.

In co-presenting the report the Chief Officer (Streetscene & 
Transportation) commented on the long term strategies, ambitions, and Welsh 

[...]
nd semi-rural regeneration, town centre 
regeneration, redundant buildings, and car parking, and commented on the work 
being undertaken on ‘placemaking’ plans.   

Regarding the further question by Councillor Peers on the priority 
Economy in Appendix 2; sub-priority to reduce worklessness, the Chief Officer 
advised that the overall action applied to everyone but the priority was for 
disadvantaged groups and said the point made by Councillor Peers would be 
acknowledged in the revision of the draft Council Plan.  

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) referred to public 
transport in rural areas and reiterated that a report on the Integrated Transport 
Strategy would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 
16 May, and was included as a sub-priority in Appendix 1.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved by Councillor 
Mike Peers and seconded by Councillor Roy Wakelam.

Page 7



RESOLVED:  

That the Council Plan 2023-28 Part 1 and Part 2 documents that outline the 
actions, measures and risks that underpin the Priorities, Sub-Priorities and Well-
being objectives of the Council Plan 2023-28 be supported.

74. HOUSING REGENERATION GRANTS AND LOANS POLICY

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager presented a report to review 
the Housing Regeneration Grants and Loans Policy and  recommend approval to 
Cabinet.  He provided background information and advised that the report 
provided an update on the work of the team, sets out a series of recommended 
priorities for the team in the future, and proposed that the outdated Private Sector 
Grants and Loans Policy be replaced with a simple schedule of grants and loans 
available to householders in Flintshire.  

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager referred to the key 
considerations as detailed in the report and drew attention to the priorities as set 
out in section 1.13.   The current schedule of grants and loans issued by the 
service was attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

Referring to the schedule of grants and loans available, Councillor Mike 
Peers asked for further information on the total amount of funding provided by the 
Welsh Government, the number of individual  grants which had been provided to 
applicants, and details on the application process.  He suggested that further 
information was needed to advise anyone interested in applying for a loan or 
grant on how to make an application.  Councillor Peers also raised concerns that 
there were properties which remained unoccupied due to a delay in obtaining 
‘work guarantees’ from developers whilst tenants were being housed  in 
temporary accommodation.

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager responded to the points raised 
by Councillor Peers and explained that funding from the Welsh Government for 
home improvement loans up to £35k in certain circumstances was available to 
householders and was repayable by 2030.  He advised that information on the 
scheme was available on the Council’s website and was also being promoted 
directly.  In response to the concerns raised by Councillor Peers on the issue of 
‘work guarantees’ the Enterprise and Regeneration Manager gave reassurance 
that this matter was being addressed by Officers.

The recommendations as set out in the report were moved by Councillor 
Mared Eastwood and seconded by Councillor Dan Rose.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the update on the work of the Housing Regeneration team is noted 
and that the future priorities for the service be supported; and 

(b) That the grants and loans schedule be noted and the process for
amendment be supported with delegated authority given to the Cabinet
Member for Economic Development and Countryside and the Chief Officer
(Planning, Environment and Economy) to vary the schedule as funding

Page 8



availability or requirements change.

75. NORTH WALES ENERGY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN AND LOCAL 
AREA ENERGY PLANNING IN FLINTSHIRE 

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Econo
[...]
f the local Plan could 
be considered at a future meeting.

The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Dan Rose and Councillor Mared Eastwood.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the attached North Wales Energy Strategy and Action Plan be 
endorsed; and 

(b) The commencement of Local Area Energy Planning in the County be 
noted.                                                                                                

Page 9



 76. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 10.55 am)

…………………………
Chair

Page 10



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 16th May 2023

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Environment & Economy  Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Environment 
& Economy  Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme betwee
[...]
ovided to the 
Committee.

To be added to 
Forward Work 
Programme as 
item to be 
scheduled

Facilitator Completed

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 16th May 2023

Report Subject  Communities for Work

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Economy

Report Author  Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Communities for Work programme was created by Welsh Government in 
2016. Funded from a mixture of European and Welsh Government resources, it 
provided local government in Wales with resources to support people furthest from 
the labour market to overcome barriers to employment and learning through long- 
term mentoring support. As a European funded programme, it ended on 31 March 
2023.

In December 2022 it was announced that Flintshire would receive sufficient Welsh 
Government funding to continue to provide the Communities for Work support and 
enable the Council to retain the entire staff team to do so.

This report provides an update on the programme and the changes which have 
taken place and its future priorities.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the closure of the Communities for Work programme and the new 
arrangements to support long term unemployed people are considered and 
supported.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Explaining the Communities for Work programme

Background

1.01 The Communities for Work programme was created by Welsh Government 
in 2016. Funded from a mixture of European and Welsh Government 
resources, it provided local government in Wales with resources to support 
people furthest from the labour market to overcome barriers to 
employment and learning through long term mentoring support. The 
programme was based on the previous Communities First infrastructure 
locally and nationally and was limited to where it could operate and who it 
could support due to 
[...]
and and premises 
in town centre locations across Wales. 

This report provides details of the town centre regeneration repayable loan funding 
awarded to Flintshire County Council and a proposed criteria to be used to 
manage and administer the funds to support the delivery of its regeneration work 
programme across town centres in Flintshire. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the repayable loan funding awarded for town centre regeneration in 
Flintshire is noted.

2 That Members review and support the proposed criteria and approach to 
administering and managing the town centre repayable loan funding across 
Flintshire.

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 There are a number of challenges facing all small towns in the United 
Kingdom including towns across Flintshire:

 Changing customer behaviours resulting in reduced footfall and 
towns having more retail units than they can sustain;

 Many town centre properties are owned remotely by national or 
international property finance companies or speculative investors 
with limited interest in their effective management and no stake 
beyond their investment in the success of the town centre;

 Smaller, more marginal shopping centres are struggling to remain 
viable with a major collapse of property values and considerable 
difficulties in attracting tenants;

 Vacant retail units and underused space above the ground floor and 
weak business resilience is believed to mask the true picture which 
manifests in gradually declining building condition and a lack of 
investment;

 There are a small number of longer-term vacant properties in towns 
which can have a blighting effect on their locality.

1.02 Since 2014-15, alongside traditional non-repayable regeneration grant 
funding opportunities, Welsh Government has made available repayable 
capital funding across Wales. Repayable regeneration funding was initially 
made available to local authorities to support the regeneration of their 
towns via the 
[...]
t was presented to members providing an overview of Welsh 
Government’s new transport strategy entitled “Llwybr Newydd: the Wales Transport 
Strategy 2021, which was adopted in March 2021 and sets out WG’s vision for an 
accessible, sustainable and efficient transport system in Wales to help deliver their 
priorities in terms of responding to climate change, fewer cars on the road, more people 
using public transport, walking or cycling and creating community cohesion, social justice 
and inclusive economic growth. 

Subsequently, regulations were made by the Welsh Government on 17 March 2021 
creating four Corporate Joint Committees in Wales, the North Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee (CJC) was established on 1 April 2021. The CJC must exercise functions 
relating to strategic development planning and regional transport planning, as well as being 
able to promote economic well-being.  One of the mandatory functions prescribed to be 
discharged by the CJC is the development of a Regional Transport Plan (RTP) with 
policies for regional transport.  The RTP shall be prepared by new Corporate Joint 
Committees (CJCs), or a sub-Committee of the CJC, and delivered by Local Authorities to 
ensure that planning and transport solutions are tailored to the needs of different 
communities and different parts of Wales, including rural Wales.

To ensure that Flintshire is best placed to feed into and shape the development of the 
RTP, it is proposed to undertake a review of the Council’s own Integrated Transport 
Strategy which will help to determine the county’s transport priorities for the next five years.  
The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the review and an update on the 
current “state of play” in relation to national and regional transport developments.

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Scrutiny Committee notes the national and regional developments taking 
place and supports the proposal to undertake a review of the Council’s own 
Integrated Transport Strategy to help inform the RTP development.

2 That the Scrutiny Committee supports the proposal to hold a members’ workshop 
to review the Council’s Integrated Transport Strategy later this year.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND FOR REVIEWING FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 
INTEGRATED TRANSPORT STRATEGY  

1.01 Flintshire County Council’s Integrated Transport Strategy was last presented to 
members in February 2020, which explained the transport hierarchy in Wales and 
detailed the Council’s strategic transport priorities in line with national and regional 
strategies and policy (a copy of the report has been enclosed within Appendix 1 
for information).

1.02 The Council’s own Integrated Transport Strategy sits within a hierarchy of transport 
strategy in Wales. WG’s overarching Llwybr Newydd strategy sets the direction of 
transport at a national level, the Regional Transport Plan (RTP) provides the 
strategic direction for transport at a regional level with the Council’s own Integrated 
Transport Strategy serving as a local level plan for the county. The following 
diagram serves as a pictorial representation of the structure in Wales:

1.03 The principles of the Council’s approach to transport have always been closely 
aligned to and deeply rooted within the aims of WG’s overarching strategy.  The 
current Flintshire Integrated Transport Strategy aims to ‘’successfully integrate all 
modes of transport, whilst developing the individual demands of each, and 
maintaining and promoting a sustainable, affordable and environmentally friendly 
public transport service, with links to all of Flintshire and the wider region’’. 

Page 38



1.04 The council’s existing strategy aims to address the following higher-level 
aspirations, which are integral to the delivery of an integrated transport solution for 
the county:

1.05 The council has made good progress with the delivery of the integrated transport 
strategy, which is testament to the holistic
[...]
ved 
access arrangements from the main line to address track conflicting capacity 
demands between passenger and freight trains. Unfortunately, just as with the 
first application, the LUF Round 2 bid was again unsuccessful; however, 
following further feedback from the DfT discussions are underway with regard to 
submitting a LUF Round 3 bid, which is being encouraged. 

1.14 Next Steps:
In order to ensure that Flintshire is best placed to feed into and shape the RTP (in 
line with the aspirations of local members and the communities that they serve), it 
is now proposed to undertake a review of the council’s own Integrated Transport 
Strategy which will help to determine the council’s transport priorities for the 
forthcoming 5 years. This approach will ensure that our local strategy will continue 
to build upon the foundations laid by Welsh Government, whilst also emphasising 
and reflecting local needs and aspirations.

1.15 To commence the review, it is proposed to undertake an all-member workshop 
later in the year to allow members to provide their input on the strengths, 
weaknesses, and further opportunities for transport within Flintshire. Early 
engagement at this stage of the process will ensure that Flintshire specific strategic 
transport requirements are fully recognised and incorporated into the forthcoming 
regional review.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Flintshire, along with all north Wales authorities, is required to jointly fund the 
implementation of a Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) and development of the 
Regional Transport Plan (RTP).  

Page 45



2.02 The coordination of the all-member workshop and subsequent collation of 
feedback and interventions will be undertaken by staff from within Streetscene 
and Transportation.  

2.03 The subsequent revision of the council’s Integrated Transport Strategy will be 
progressed by the council’s in-house Transport Strategy Team. 

2.04 To inform a revised strategy, a series of localised transport 

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
16 MAY 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Hybrid Meeting on Tuesday, 16th 
May, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Mel Buckley, Chris Dolphin, Ian Hodge, Ray Hughes, 
Richard Lloyd, Hilary McGuill, Vicky Perfect, Dan Rose, and Roy Wakelam  

APOLOGY:  Councillor David Healey

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Dennis Hutchinson for Councillor Mike Peers 
Hughes

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Planning, Public Health and 
Protection), Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy), Councillor Paul 
Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities, 
including Social Value and Procurement,  Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & 
Economy), Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation), Enterprise and 
Regeneration Manager, Democratic Services Manager,  Integrated Transport 
Unit Manager, and Manager C4W/C4W+

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officers  

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

It had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the County Council that 
the Chair of the Committee should come from the Labour Group. The Committee 
was advised that Councillor David Evans had been appointed to this role for the 
municipal year.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor David Evans as Chair of the Committee be 
noted.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Chris Dolphin nominated Councillor Mike Allport as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Ian Hodge.  There were 
no further nominations. On being put to the vote, this was carried.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Mike Allport be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)



Councillor Dennis Hutchinson declared a personal interest in agenda item 
9: Review of Flintshire County Council’s Integrated Transport Strategy.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023, were submitted.

The minutes were approved as an accurate record as moved by Councillor 
Richard Lloyd and seconded by Councillor Roy Wakelam.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented 
the Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking report.  

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) provided an 
update on Public Services Protection Orders (PSPOs) which was scheduled for 
consideration at the meeting to be held on 12 September 2023.  In response to  
questions raised by Councillor Richard Lloyd, the Chief Officer advised that the 
areas which were being proposed would be shared with Members in advance of 
the review and consultation exercise.  

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) responded to the 
concerns raised by Councillor Dennis Hutchinson on the issue of dog-fouling and 
enforcement of PSPO’s.  The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) 
and Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) responded to the further 
questions raised by Councillor Hilary McGuill on dog fouling, signage, and 
provision of bins for dog waste.  

 Members were invited to raise any further items to include on the 
Programme.  

The Facilitator referred to the Action Tracking report which was appended 
to the report and provided an update on progress to date.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Ian Hodge 
and seconded by Councillor Hilary McGuill.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions  



6. COMMUNITIES 4 WORK

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager presented the report to provide 
an update on the closure of the Communities for Work programme across Wales 
following end of the European Structural Fund programmes.  He provided 
background information and advised that In December 2022 it was announced 
that Flintshire would receive sufficient Welsh Government funding to continue to 
provide the Communities for Work support and enable the Council to retain the 
staff team to do so.  The report provided an update on the programme and the 
changes which had taken place and future priorities.

The Manager C4W/C4W+ gave an overview of the key points, as detailed 
in the report, and referred to the Communities for Work Plus (C4W+) programme, 
pathway programmes, jobs fairs, social care pathways, and partnership work with 
local employers.  

Councillor Bernie Attridge asked how individuals were referred to the work 
programmes.  He also asked for an update on work with Waites.  The Manager 
C4W/C4W+advised that work with Waites was continuing and commented on the 
successful outcomes.  She also explained that any person in Flintshire aged 16+ 
and unemployed could access the C4W+ Programme. 

Councillor Paul Johnson commented on the need to raise awareness 
amongst Members and the general public of the opportunities available with the 
Programme.

Councillor Hilary McGuill raised questions around the financial implications 
for people in receipt of social support payments.  She also asked if 
refugees/asylum seekers living in Flintshire were eligible to access the 
Programme.  The Manager C4W/C4W+ explained that the Service worked with 
any individual who lived in Flintshire and each individual had a robust mentor 
review to assess needs, background, and financial position.  She confirmed that 
refugees coming into the County were supported.

The recommendation, as set out in the report, was moved by Councillor 
Roy Wakelam and seconded by Councillor Dan Rose.

RESOLVED:  

That the closure of the Communities for Work programme and the new
arrangements to support long term unemployed people be supported.

7. TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION LOANS

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager provided background 
information and advised that the report gave details of the town centre 
regeneration repayable loan funding awarded to Flintshire County Council and 
the proposed criteria to be used to manage and administer the funds to support 
delivery of its regeneration work programme across town centres in Flintshire. 
The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager reported on the key points as detailed 
in the report.



In response to the questions raised by Councillor Richard Lloyd, the 
Enterprise and Regeneration Manager advised that the repayable loans were 
interest free but an administrative charge was applied to cover the cost of 
administering the loan to the Council.  Referring to the 7 towns identified in the 
report for development in the Place Making Plans programme the Enterprise and 
Regeneration Manager explained that should another town expressed interest 
and had a suitable scheme it could be discussed with the Welsh Government.

In response to a question from Councillor Hilary McGuill concerning 
commercial property, the Enterprise and Regeneration Manager advised that 
applications for a loan could be made either by the tenant or the landlord, 
however, the loan was secured by a legal charge on the property so would 
require the landlord’s consent.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the repayable loan funding awarded for town centre regeneration 
In Flintshire be noted; and

(b) That the proposed criteria and approach to administering and managing 
the town centre repayable loan funding across Flintshire be supported.

8. REVIEW OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S INTEGRATED TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), presented the report 
to undertake a review of Flintshire's Integrated Transport Strategy.  She provided 
background information and advised that to ensure that Flintshire was best 
placed to feed into and shape development of the Regional Transport Plan 
(RTP), it was proposed that a review of the Council’s own Integrated Transport 
Strategy be undertaken to help determine the County’s transport priorities for the 
next five years.  The purpose of the report was to provide an overview of the 
review and an update on the current “state of play” regarding national and 
regional transport developments.  The Chief Officer reported on the key 
considerations as detailed in the report.

Councillor Bernie Attridge raised concerns around Corporate Joint 
Committees and commented on the proposal to hold a workshop in October.  He 
suggested that more urgent action was needed and that an all-Member meeting 
be held to feed in views on the review of Flintshire’s Integrated Transport 
Strategy.

Councillor Dave Hughes (Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Regional 
Transport Strategy) spoke in support of a proposed all Member workshop being 
held in October 2023 and emphasised that more detailed information would be 
available to share at that time.  He gave an assurance that the issue of traffic 
congestion in Flintshire was recognised and ongoing concerns were being raised 
with the Welsh Government. 

Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on the impact of road repair works 
on tourism and the disruption to visitors travelling into Wales and asked if a 



moratorium  could be placed on all railway/road works during Bank Holiday 
weekends.  

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson raised questions around support for 
submitting a further bid for levelling up funding.  He also expressed concerns 
around the Wrexham to Bidston rail service and the alternative service which was 
provided.

Councillor Chris Dolphin expressed concerns around the diversions as a 
result of road repairs to the A55 and the damage caused to local road networks 
and disruption to local residents and communities in Flintshire.    

Councillor Roy Wakelam commented on the lack of public transport 
provision in some areas which prevented people from being able to work. 
Councillor Hilary McGuill suggested alternative solutions which might enable 
people to connect to public transport at key locations.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) thanked members for 
their comments and confirmed that the issues raised would be welcomed at the 
workshop planned for later this year.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Roy 
Wakelam and seconded by Councillor Dan Rose.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the national and regional developments taking place be noted and 
the proposal to undertake a review of the Council’s own Integrated 
Transport Strategy to help inform the RTP development be supported; and 

(b) That the proposal to hold a members’ workshop to review the Council’s 
Integrated Transport Strategy later this year be agreed.                                                                                          

9. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m and ended at 11.30 a.m)

Chairman


